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The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Sheung Yue Group Holdings 

Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to present the unaudited interim results of the 

Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 

30 September 2025 (the “Period”), together with the comparative figures for the 

corresponding Period in 2024.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the Period, the Group was engaged in the provision of foundation works in Hong 

Kong and Macau. The scope of foundation works undertaken by us mainly includes piling 

construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services (such as 

loading test and construction machinery leasing services).

As at 30 September 2025, there were five projects on hand with total contract sum 

amounting to approximately HK$227,126,000. Five projects are expected to be completed 

in the forthcoming financial year. Subsequent to the Period end, the Group was awarded 

one foundation project with contract sum of approximately HK$360,203,000.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Looking forward, the global economic landscape is expected to remain uncertain, with 

persistent challenges such as geopolitical tensions, trade disruptions, and inflationary 

pressures continuing to impact growth. These factors contribute to a cautious outlook 

for global trade and investment in the near term. Despite these headwinds, the Hong 

Kong government’s proactive initiatives, including talent attraction programs and labor 

importation schemes, are anticipated to enhance the city’s competitiveness and capacity. 

Additionally, the successful attraction of strategic enterprises is expected to bring in 

capital and talent, thereby supporting housing demand in Hong Kong. Furthermore, the 

implementation of significant government-led infrastructure projects, such as the Northern 

Metropolis, is poised to drive demand for construction and foundation works, creating 

a conducive environment for the Group to sustain and grow its core businesses in the 

coming years.

Despite the immediate challenges, the Directors believe that the Group is well-positioned 

to capitalise on new project opportunities in the upcoming year, leveraging the favorable 

policy environment. The Group will remain vigilant in monitoring market developments, 

adopt a prudent approach in assessing potential business opportunities, and strive to 

drive continuous business growth, diversify revenue streams, and maximise returns for our 

shareholders.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group’s total revenue for the Period was approximately HK$129,414,000 representing 

a decrease of approximately HK$4,780,000, or 3.6% from approximately HK$134,194,000 

for the six months ended 30 September 2024. The decline in our revenue was because the 

Group undertook less foundation works projects during the Period.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The Group’s gross profit amounted to approximately HK$9,393,000 for the Period, 

compared to a gross profit of approximately HK$11,379,000 for the six months ended 30 

September 2024. The Group’s gross profit margin during the Period was approximately 

7.3% (six months ended 30 September 2024: approximately 8.5%).

The decrease in gross profit and gross profit margin were mainly due to the decrease in 

revenue and relative increase of subcontracting cost involved during the Period.

Other Income

The Group’s other income for the Period were approximately HK$869,000 (for the six 

months ended 30 September 2024: approximately HK$2,728,000), representing a 

decrease of approximately 68.1% over the six months ended 30 September 2024. This 

was mainly due to the decrease in rental income.

Other Gain, Net

The Group’s other gain, net for the Period were HK$Nil (for the six months ended 30 

September 2024: other gain, net approximately HK$357,000).

Administrative Expenses

The Group’s administrative expenses for the Period were approximately HK$8,350,000, 

representing a decrease of approximately HK$3,115,000 or 27.2% from approximately 

HK$11,465,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2024. This was mainly due to the 

absence of depreciation of right-of-use assets.
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Income Tax Expense

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for the Period as the Group 

had cumulative tax losses which can fully offset the taxable profit for the Period (for the six 

months ended 30 September 2024: nil).

Net Profit for the Period

For the Period, the Group recorded a net profit of approximately HK$173,000 (for the six 

months ended 30 September 2024: approximately HK$346,000).

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure

As at 30 September 2025, the Group had bank balances of approximately HK$13,128,000 

(as at 31 March 2025: approximately HK$13,108,000). The interest-bearing debts of 

the Group as at 30 September 2025 was approximately HK$65,705,000 (as at 31 March 

2025: approximately HK$69,485,000). The Group manages its capital to ensure that 

entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the 

return to the shareholders of the Company through the optimisation of the debt and 

equity balance. The Group monitors its capital by using a gearing ratio, which is calculated 

based on the amount of bank loans and lease liabilities divided by total equity. The 

gearing ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2025 was approximately 38.2% (as at 31 

March 2025: approximately 40.5%), which is attributable to the decrease in bank loans 

and lease liabilities during the Period.

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 September 2025, banking facilities amounting to approximately HK$2,000,000 

were secured by the Group’s bank deposit (as at 31 March 2025: HK$2,000,000).

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and most of the operating transactions such 

as revenue, expenses, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in Hong Kong 

dollars. As such, the Directors are of the view that the Group’s risk in foreign exchange 

is insignificant and that we should have sufficient resources to meet foreign exchange 

requirements as and if they arise. Therefore, the Group has not engaged in any derivative 

contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk during the Period.

Significant Investment

The Group did not have any significant investments during the Period.
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Material Acquisitions and Disposals

The Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates 

and joint ventures during the Period.

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

Save as disclosed in this interim report, the Group does not have other plans for material 

investment or capital assets as at 30 September 2025.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 September 2025, the Group employed 71 employees. Total remuneration 

costs including Directors’ emoluments for the Period, amounted to approximately 

HK$11,196,000 (for the six months ended 30 September 2024: approximately 

HK$24,480,000). The salary and benefit levels of the employees of the Group are 

competitive and individual performance is rewarded through the Group’s salary and bonus 

system. The Group conducts annual review on salary increase, discretionary bonuses and 

promotions based on the performance of each employee.

During the Period, the Group has not experienced any significant labour disputes with 

its employees nor has it experienced any difficulty in the recruitment and retention of 

experienced staff.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2025, the Group did not have capital commitments in respect of 

acquisition of plant and equipment (as at 31 March 2025: Nil).

Performance Bonds

As at 30 September 2025, the Group did not have given guarantees on performance 

bonds issued by financial institutions (31 March 2025: HK$11,439,000) in respect of (31 

March 2025: 2) construction contracts of the Group in its ordinary course of business. 

These performance bonds are expected to be released in accordance with the terms of the 

respective construction contracts.
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DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE 

SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS 

ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2025, the interests and short positions of the Directors and chief 

executive of the Company in the Shares, underlying shares and debentures of the 

Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 

Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the “SFO”)) 

which were required to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO 

(including any interest or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under 

such provisions of the SFO) or which, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, as entered in 

the register of the Company referred to therein, or have been, pursuant to the Model 

Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the “Model Code”) 

set out in Appendix C3 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 

Exchange (the “Listing Rules”), notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as 

follows:

Long positions in the share of the Company (the “Shares”)

Name of Director Capacity/Nature

Number of 

ordinary Shares 

held/interest

Percentage of 

interest 

Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary 

(Notes 2 and 3)

Interest of controlled 

corporation

495,000,000 (L)

(Note 1)

72.29%

Ms. Chan Chin Ying 

Amanda

Beneficial owner 7,140,000 (L) 

(Note 1)

1.04%
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Notes:

1.	 The letter “L” demonstrates long position in such securities.

2.	 Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary substantially owns 45% of the share capital of Creative Elite Global 
Limited. Therefore, Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary is deemed to be interested in the 495,000,000 Shares 
held by Creative Elite Global Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

3.	 On 1 December 2016, the Over-allotment Option was exercised by the bookrunner, C.P. Securities 
International Limited, whereby an aggregate of 24,750,000 Shares were issued on 2 December 
2016. Thus, the percentage of shareholding of Creative Elite Global Limited in the Company was 
changed from 75% (before the exercise of the Over-allotment Option) to 72.29%.

Long positions in the shares of associated corporations

Name of Director

Name of associated 

corporation

Number of 

Shares held/

interest

Percentage of 

interest

Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary Creative Elite Global 

Limited

45 45%

Mr. Chan Lap Chuen 

Edmond

Creative Elite Global 

Limited

28 28%

Ms. Chan Chin Ying 

Amanda

Creative Elite Global 

Limited

18 18%

Other than as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2025, none of the Directors nor chief 

executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in any Shares, underlying 

Shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations as recorded in 

the register required to be kept under section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to 

the Company and the Stock Exchange under the Model Code.
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ AND OTHERS’ INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS 

IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND 

ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 September 2025, so far as is known to the Directors, the following persons (not 

being a Director or chief executive of the Company) had interest or short position in 

Shares or underlying Shares which fell to be disclosed to the Company and the Stock 

Exchange under the provision of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in 

the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

Name of Shareholder Capacity/Nature

Number of

Shares held/

interest

Percentage of 

interest

Creative Elite Global  

Limited (Note 2)

Beneficial owner 495,000,000 (L) 

(Note 1)

72.29%

Ms. Vane Siu Ling Linda 

(Note 3)

Interest of spouse 495,000,000 (L) 

(Note 1)

72.29%

Notes:

1.	 The letter “L” demonstrates long position in such securities.

2.	 On 1 December 2016, the Over-allotment Option was exercised by the bookrunner, C.P. Securities 
International Limited, whereby an aggregate of 24,750,000 shares were issued on 2 December 
2016. Thus, the percentage of shareholding of Creative Elite Global Limited in the Company was 
changed from 75% (before the exercise of the Over-allotment Option) to 72.29%.

3.	 Ms. Linda Vane is the spouse of Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary who substantially owns 45% of the share 
capital of Creative Elite Global Limited. Therefore, Ms. Linda Vane is deemed to be interested in 
the 495,000,000 Shares held by Creative Elite Global Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests 

or short positions in the issued share capital of the Company as at 30 September 2025.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND OTHER INFORMATION

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

No purchase, sale or redemption of the Company’s listed securities by the Company or 

any of its subsidiaries was made during the Period and up to the date of this report.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The shareholders of the Company have adopted a share option scheme (the “Scheme”) 

on 24 October 2016.

A summary of the Scheme is set out as below:

(i)	 The Scheme became effective for a period of 10 years commencing from the date on 

which the Scheme becomes unconditional.

(ii)	 The Scheme enables the Company to grant options to subscribe for the Shares to 

any director, employee or officer, partner or adviser of the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries, as incentives or awards for their contributions to the Group.

(iii)	The basis of eligibility of any person to the grant of any option shall be determined 

by the Board from time to time on the basis of his or her contribution or potential 

contribution to the development and growth of the Group.

(iv)	Under the Scheme, a subscription price shall be a price solely determined by the board 

of directors and notified to a participant and shall be at least the higher of: (i) the 

closing price of our shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on 

the date of grant of the option, which must be a business day; (ii) the average of the 

closing prices of our shares as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily quotations sheets 

for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant of the option; and 

(iii) the nominal value of a share on the date of grant of the option.

(v)	 An offer for the grant of options must be accepted within seven days inclusive of the 

day on which such offer was made.
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(vi)	The maximum number of shares issuable upon exercise of all options to be granted 

under the Scheme and any other share option schemes of our Company (excluding, 

for this purpose, shares issuable upon exercise of options which have been granted 

but which have lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Scheme or any other share 

option schemes of our Company) must not in aggregate exceed 10% of all our shares 

in issue as at the listing date.

No options have been granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed since the adoption of the 

Scheme.

As at 1 April 2025 and 30 September 2025, the total number of share options available for 

grant under the Share Option Scheme was 66,000,000 and 66,000,000, respectively.

As no share options were granted under the Share Option Scheme since the adoption 

thereof and during the six months ended 30 September 2025, the number of Shares 

which were issued or may be issued in respect of options granted under the Share Option 

Scheme during the six months ended 30 September 2025 divided by the weighted 

average number of shares of the relevant class in issue for the six months ended 30 

September 2025 is nil.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 

September 2025.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Group is committed to uphold high standards of corporate governance. The Board 

considers that enhanced public accountability and corporate governance are beneficial 

to the healthy growth of the Group, improving customer and supplier confidence and 

safeguarding the interests of the shareholders of the Company.

The Company had adopted the principles and code provisions as set out in the Corporate 

Governance Code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. To the best knowledge 

of the Board, the Company has complied with all applicable code provisions in the 

Corporate Governance Code during the Period and up to the date of this report.
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COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions 

on terms no less exacting than the required standard as set out in the Model Code 

for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix C3 to the 

Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). In response to a specific enquiry by the Company, all 

Directors have confirmed that they complied with the requirements of the Model Code 

during the Period and up to the date of this report.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) in accordance with 

the requirements of the Listing Rules with terms of reference aligned with the provision 

of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules. The 

Audit Committee is to serve as a focal point for communication between other Directors, 

the external auditors, and the management as their duties relate to financial and 

other reporting, internal controls and the audits; and to assist the Board in fulfilling its 

responsibilities by providing an independent review of financial reporting, be satisfying 

themselves as to the effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls and as to the 

efficiency of the audits. The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive 

Directors, namely Mr. Cheng Chi Hung (chairman), Mr. Li Hon Hung, BBS, MH, JP and 

Mr. Wong Yip Kong.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim results and financial report for the 

Period have been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee 

is of the opinion that the relevant unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 

have been prepared in compliance with the applicable accounting standards and the 

requirements under the Listing Rules, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

The interim results announcement of the Company has been published on the website 

of the Stock Exchange at www.hkex.com.hk and at the website of the Company at 

www.simonandsons.com.hk. The interim report will be despatched to the shareholders of 

the Company and is available on the above websites in due course.
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EVENTS AFTER THE PERIOD

The event that has a significant impact on the Group and occurred since 30 September 

2025 and up to the date of this report has been stated in the section headed “Management 

Discussion and Analysis – Future Prospects“ above.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to all our management 

and staff members for their dedication and contribution to the Group. In addition, I would 

like to thank all our Shareholders and investors for their support and our customers for 

their patronage.

By order of the Board

Sheung Yue Group Holdings Limited 

Chan Lap Wai Gary

Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 November 2025

As at the date of this report, the Board comprises Mr. Chan Lap Wai Gary (Chairman), Mr. 

Chan Lap Chuen Edmond and Ms. Chan Chin Ying Amanda as executive Directors, and Mr. 

Li Hon Hung, BBS, MH, JP, Mr. Cheng Chi Hung and Mr. Wong Yip Kong as independent non-

executive Directors.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

Six months ended 

30 September

2025 2024

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 5 129,414 134,194

Cost of services (120,021) (122,815)  

Gross profit 9,393 11,379

Other income 5 869 2,728

Other gain, net 5 – 357

(Allowance for)/reversal of expected 

credit loss (“ECL”) on financial assets, 

net (77) 867

Administrative expenses (8,350) (11,465)  

Profit from operation 6 1,835 3,866

Finance costs 7 (1,662) (3,520)  

Profit before taxation 173 346

Income tax 8 – –  

Profit and total comprehensive income 

attributable to owners of the 

Company for the Period 173 346  

HK cents HK cents

Earnings per share 10

– Basic and diluted 0.03 0.05  
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2025

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 11 84,020 94,152
Right-of-use assets 12 – –
Rental deposit 626 626  

84,646 94,778  

Current assets
Inventories 13,385 14,541
Contract assets 13 101,668 96,241
Trade and other receivables 14 59,410 56,051
Pledged bank deposit 15 2,000 2,000
Cash and cash equivalents 15 13,128 13,108  

189,591 181,941  

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 16 36,627 35,502
Lease liabilities 2,105 3,923
Bank loans 17 62,670 64,145  

101,402 103,570  

Net current assets 88,189 78,371  

Total assets less current liabilities 172,835 173,149  
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2025

As at 

30 September 

2025

As at 

31 March 

2025

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 930 1,417  

930 1,417  

NET ASSETS 171,905 171,732  

Equity

Share capital 18 6,848 6,848

Reserves 165,057 164,884  

TOTAL EQUITY 171,905 171,732  



Sheung Yue Group Holdings Limited | Interim Report 202518

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

Attributable to owners of the Company 

Share
capital

Share
premium

Merger
reserve

Capital
reserve

Foreign
exchange

reserve
Retained
earnings Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 1 April 2024 (audited) 6,848 98,111 10,010 3,446 244 62,725 181,384

Profit and total comprehensive income 
for the period – – – – – 346 346       

As at 30 September 2024 
(unaudited) 6,848 98,111 10,010 3,446 244 63,071 181,730       

As at 1 April 2025 (audited) 6,848 98,111 10,010 3,446 244 53,073 171,732

Profit and total comprehensive income 
for the period – – – – – 173 173       

As at 30 September 2025 
(unaudited) 6,848 98,111 10,010 3,446 244 53,246 171,905       
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

Six months ended 

30 September

2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Net cash generated from operating  

activities 5,444 42,381  

Net cash generated from investing activities 18 1,311  

Net cash used in financing activities (5,442) (35,026)  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20 8,666

Cash and cash equivalents at  

beginning of the Period 13,108 17,307  

Cash and cash equivalents at end  

of the Period 13,128 25,973  
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2025

1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION
The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 23 March 2016, as an exempted 
company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated 
and revised) of the Cayman Islands. The registered office of the Company is located at the offices 
of Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The 
principal place of business of the Company is Units 103–105, 1st Floor, New East Ocean Centre, 9 
Science Museum Road, Tsim Sha Tsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

The Company, an investment holding company, and its subsidiaries (together referred to as 
the “Group”) are principally engaged in the provision of foundation works including piling 
construction, excavation and lateral support (“ELS”) works, pile cap construction, site formation 
and ancillary services in Hong Kong and Macau.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have neither been audited nor 
reviewed.

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 
September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Accounting Standard 
(“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure provisions required by the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Group are presented in 
Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company, and all values 
are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated. Each entity in the Group 
maintains its books and records in its own functional currency.

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in 
compliance with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income 
and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements contain condensed 
consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an 
explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in 
financial position and performance of the Group since the consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2025. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
and notes do not include all of the information required for a complete set of annual financial 
statements prepared in accordance with HKASs, Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and 
interpretations (collectively the “HKFRSs”) and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025.
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3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO 
HKFRSS
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements of 
the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025 except for those that relate to new standards or 
interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025.

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current period
Amendments to HKAS 21 and HKFRS 1 Lack of Exchangeability

The application of the amendments to HKFRSs in the current period has had no material impact 
on the Group’s financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the 
disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

4.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION
Operating segments
The chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) has been identified as the executive directors who 
review the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. The 
CODM has determined the operating segments based on these reports.

The CODM assesses the performance based on a measure of profit after income tax and considers 
all businesses to be included in a single operating segment.

The Group was principally engaged in provision of foundation works including piling construction, 
ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services in Hong Kong and Macau. 
Information reported to the Group’s CODM, for the purpose of resources allocation and 
performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of the Group as a whole, as the Group’s 
resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment financial information is available. 
Accordingly, no operating segment information is presented.

Geographical information
All of the Group’s revenue was derived from Hong Kong, based on the location of the customers, 
and all of its non-current assets were located in Hong Kong, based on the location of assets. 
Therefore, no geographical information is presented.
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5.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAIN, NET
The Group’s revenue represents amount received and receivable from contract work performed.

As at 30 September 2025, the aggregated amount of the transaction price allocated to the 
remaining performance obligations under the Group’s existing contracts is approximately 
HK$63,194,000 (31 March 2025: HK$145,085,000).

This amount represents revenue expected to be recognised in the future from construction 
contracts entered into by the customers with the Group. The Group will recognise the expected 
revenue in future when or as the work is completed, which is expected to occur over the next 12 
months.

An analysis of the Group’s other income and other gain, net recognised during the respective 
periods are as follows:

Six months ended 
30 September

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other income
Interest income on bank deposits 18 37  

Total interest income from financial assets that are  
not at fair value through profit or loss 18 37

Rental income 744 1,908
Income from the staff outsourcing 107 720
Sundry income – 63  

869 2,728  

Other net gain, net
Gain on disposal/written off of property,  

plant, and equipment, net – 231
Gain on fair value changes in financial asset at  

FVTPL – 126  

– 357  
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6.	 PROFIT FROM OPERATION
The Group’s profit from operation has been arrived at after charging/(crediting):

Six months ended 
30 September

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Depreciation
– Plant and equipment 10,132 10,417
– Right-of-use assets – 2,675  

10,132 13,092  

Staff costs (including directors’ remuneration) 11,196 24,480
Expenses related short term leases, included in cost  

of services 1,929 1,993  

(Allowance for)/reversal of ECL on:
– Contract assets (32) 406
– Trade and other receivables (40) 461
– Advance to subcontractors (5) –  

7.	 FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended 
30 September

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on lease liabilities 142 275
Interest on bank overdrafts 6 55
Interest on bank loans 1,514 3,190  

1,662 3,520  
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8.	 INCOME TAX
Taxation in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income represents:

Six months ended 
30 September

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Income tax – –  

Notes:

(i)	 Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any 
income tax in the Cayman Islands.

(ii)	 Under the two-tiered profits tax rate regime of Hong Kong Profits Tax, the first HK$2 million 
of profits of a qualifying group entity will be taxed at 8.25%, and profits above HK$2 million 
will be taxed at 16.5%. The profits of group entities not qualifying for the two-tiered profits 
tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%. Accordingly, the Hong Kong 
Profits Tax of the qualifying group entity is calculated at 8.25% on the first HK$2 million of 
the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK$2 
million.

For the six months ended 30 September 2025, Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 8.25% 
on the first HK$2,000,000 of the estimated assessable profits of one of the subsidiaries of 
the Company and at 16.5% on the estimated assessable profits above HK$2,000,000 of that 
subsidiary. The profits of other group entities not qualified for the two-tier profits tax regime 
will continue to be taxed at a flat rate of 16.5%.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been provided for the six months ended 30 
September 2025 and 30 September 2024 as the Group had cumulative tax losses which can 
fully offset the taxable profit.

(iii)	 Macau Complementary Income Tax is calculated at 12% (six months ended 30 September 
2024: 12%) of the estimated assessable profits for the six months ended 30 September 2025.

No Macau Complementary Income Tax has been provided since there were no assessable 
profit generated for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 2024.
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9.	 DIVIDENDS
The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 
September 2025 (six months ended 30 September 2024: Nil).

10.	EARNINGS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is 
based on the following data:

Six months ended 
30 September

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings
Profit attributable to owners of the Company  

for the Period 173 346  

2025 2024
Number of

shares
Number of

shares
’000 ’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  

for the purpose of basic and diluted earnings  
per share (Note) 684,750 684,750  

Note:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 
2024 are based on the number of ordinary shares in issue throughout the period.

Diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share during the periods ended 30 
September 2025 and 2024. There was no potential dilutive ordinary shares.
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11.	PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
During the six months ended 30 September 2025, the Group did not incur capital expenditures in 
plant and equipment (six months ended 30 September 2024: incurred approximately HK$930,000 
in plant and machinery and approximately HK$14,000 in furniture and equipment).

Items of plant and equipment with net book value amounting to approximately HK$16,000 were 
disposed of during the six months ended 30 September 2024, resulting in a gain on disposal of 
approximately HK$231,000. During the six months ended 30 September 2025, the Group did not 
dispose any plant and equipment.

12.	RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
The Group leases office and warehouse for its operations. Lease contracts are entered into for 
fixed term of 2 years to 3 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain 
different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing the length of the non-
cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period for 
which the contract is enforceable.

During the six months ended 30 September 2025, there was no addition of right-of-use assets with 
underlying assets of properties leased for own use of the Group (six months ended 30 September 
2024: approximately HK$2,878,000).

During the six months ended 30 September 2025, there was no early termination of right-of-use 
assets with underlying assets of properties leased for own use of the Group (six months ended 30 
September 2024: approximately HK$1,193,000).

13.	CONTRACT ASSETS
The contract assets primarily relate to the Group’s right to consideration for work completed and 
not billed as receipt of consideration is conditional on successful completion of work.

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Arising from performance under construction  
contracts 103,000 97,541

Less: allowance for credit loss (1,332) (1,300)  

101,668 96,241  
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Included in carrying amount of contract assets comprises retention receivables of approximately 
HK$32,373,000 as at 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: approximately HK$31,644,000).

The remaining amount of the contract assets primarily relate to the Group’s right to consideration 
for work completed but not billed as receipt of consideration is conditional on successful 
completion of work and the work is pending for the certification by the customers.

Construction contracts
The Group’s construction contracts include payment schedules which require stage payments over 
the construction period once certain specified milestones are reached. Upon completion of work 
and acceptance by the customers, the amounts recognised as contract assets are reclassified to 
trade receivables.

The Group also typically agrees to a 2 years retention period of the total contract value. This 
amount is included in contract assets until the end of the retention period as the Group’s 
entitlement to this final payment is conditional on the Group’s work satisfactorily passing 
inspection.

Retention receivables included in contract assets represents the Group’s right to receive 
consideration for work performed and not yet billed because the rights are conditional on the 
satisfaction of the service quality by the customers over a certain period as stipulated in the 
contracts. The contract assets are transferred to the trade receivables when the rights become 
unconditional, which is typically at the expiry date of the period for the provision of assurance by 
the Group on the service quality of the construction work performed by the Group. For retention 
receivables in respect of construction contracts, the due dates are usually 2 years after completion 
of the construction work.

The amount of contract assets (net of allowance for credit losses) that is expected to be recovered 
after more than one year is approximately HK$32,373,000 (31 March 2025: HK$31,644,000), all 
of which relates to retention receivables.

The Group classifies these contract assets under current assets because the Group expects to realise 
them in its normal operating cycle.
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14.	TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables (Note (a)) 32,546 33,334
Less: allowance for ECL (590) (550)  

31,956 32,784  

Advances to subcontractors (Note (b)) 22,675 19,692
Less: allowance for ECL (565) (560)  

22,110 19,132  

Other receivables 2,771 3,272
Deposits 1,698 1,216
Less: allowance for ECL (53) (53)  

4,416 4,435  

Prepayments 1,554 326  

60,036 56,677
Less: �Non-current portion 

  Rental deposit (626) (626)  

Total current portion 59,410 56,051  

Notes:

(a)	 Trade receivables were mainly derived from provision of foundation works, including piling 
construction, ELS works, pile cap construction, site formation and ancillary services, and are 
non-interest bearing. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements 
over these balances.

A credit period of less than 60 days since the issuance of invoice or payments received from 
main contractor is granted by the Group to its trade customers of contract work. Application 
for progress payments of contract works is made on a regular basis.
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The following is an aged analysis of the carrying amount of trade receivables presented based 
on the invoice dates, net allowance for ECL:

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

1–30 days 20,925 10,426
31–90 days 2,448 6,462
More than 90 days 8,583 15,896  

31,956 32,784  

(b)	 All advances to subcontractors are interest free and have no fixed terms of repayment. The 
advances made to subcontractors are for the purpose of working capital for the projects 
undertaken by the Group, which were trade-related and within the scope of the Group’s usual 
and ordinary business operations. Therefore, the Directors considered that such advances do 
not constitute to notifiable transactions under the Listing Rules.

Over 42% of advance to subcontractors was subsequently settled after the end of the 
reporting period.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security for trade and other receivables.

15.	PLEDGED BANK DEPOSIT AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash and bank balances 15,128 15,108
Less: pledged bank deposit (2,000) (2,000)  

Cash and cash equivalents 13,128 13,108  

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. The bank balances 
are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.
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The Group has pledged its bank balances as securities for its banking facilities. As at 30 September 
2025 and 31 March 2025, the Group’s banking facilities were secured by:

(a)	 the Group’s bank deposit amounting to approximately HK$2,000,000 for 30 September 2025 
(31 March 2025: approximately HK$2,000,000);

(b)	 properties of related companies controlled by a director of the Company; and

(c)	 individual guarantee by the directors of the Company.

16.	TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables (note) 17,572 16,562
Retention payables 15,083 14,020
Other payables and accruals 3,972 4,920  

36,627 35,502  

Note:

An aged analysis of trade payables, based on the invoice dates, is as follows:

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

1–30 days 7,600 4,375
31–90 days 7,471 8,360
91–365 days 581 1,907
More than 365 days 1,920 1,920  

17,572 16,562  

The Group’s trade payables are non-interest bearing and generally have payment terms of 30 to 
60 days.
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17.	BANK LOANS

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Secured bank loans 62,670 64,145  

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

The carrying amount based on repayment schedule:
On demand or within one year 43,757 43,950
More than one year but not exceeding two years 3,118 3,773
More than two years but not exceeding five years 12,653 13,280
More than 5 years 3,142 3,142  

62,670 64,145
Less: Amounts due within one year or contain a 

repayment on demand clause shown under 
current liabilities (62,670) (64,145)  

Amounts shown under non-current liabilities – –  

Bank loans with the aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK$62,670,000 (31 March 
2025: HK$64,145,000) are secured by:

(a)	 the Group’s bank deposit amounting to approximately HK$2,000,000 for the six months 
ended 30 September 2025 (31 March 2025: approximately HK$2,000,000);

(b)	 properties of related companies controlled by a director of the Company; and

(c)	 individual guarantees by the directors of the Company.
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Effective interest rates
The following table shows average effective interest rate of the bank loans of the Group:

As at
30 September 2025 

(Unaudited)

As at
31 March 2025 

(Audited)
Average 
effective 

interest rate
Carrying 
amount

Average 
effective 

interest rate
Carrying 
amount

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

Variable rate:
Bank loans 4.690 62,670 4.326 64,145  

All bank loans denominated in HK$.

As at 30 September 2025, included in secured bank loans was approximately HK$23,063,000 
(31 March 2025: HK$18,091,000) borrowed under the Small and Medium Enterprises Financing 
Guarantee Scheme operated by Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Insurance Limited. The bank 
loans were guaranteed by the directors of the Company.

18.	SHARE CAPITAL

Number of
ordinary shares Amount

HK$’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

As at 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 
and 30 September 2025 2,000,000,000 20,000  

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

As at 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 
and 30 September 2025 684,750,000 6,848  
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19.	SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES BY CATEGORY
The following table shows the carrying amount of each of the categories of financial assets and 
liabilities:

As at 
30 September 

2025

As at 
31 March 

2025
HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial assets
Financial assets at amortised cost:

Rental deposits 626 626
Trade and other receivables 57,856 55,725
Pledged bank deposit 2,000 2,000
Cash and cash equivalents 13,128 13,108  

73,610 71,459  

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

Trade and other payables 36,627 35,502
Bank loans 62,670 64,145  

99,297 99,647  

Financial guarantee contracts – 11,439  

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments reasonably approximated to their fair values as 
at 30 September 2025 and 31 March 2025.

There were no changes in valuation techniques and no transfers between levels during the period.

20.	COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL
The remuneration of Directors and other members of key management for the six months ended 
30 September 2025 were approximately HK$3,096,000 (six months ended 30 September 2024: 
approximately HK$3,439,000).

21.	PERFORMANCE BONDS
As at 30 September 2025, the Group did not have given guarantees on performance bonds 
issued by financial institutions (31 March 2025: HK$11,439,000) in respect of (31 March 2025: 2) 
construction contracts of the Group in its ordinary course of business. These performance bonds 
are expected to be released in accordance with the terms of the respective construction contracts.
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22.	 IMMEDIATE AND ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY
The Directors consider the immediate and ultimate controlling party of the Group to be Creative 
Elite Global Limited, which was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. This entity does not 
produce financial statements available for public use.

23.	APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM REPORT
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 
30 September 2025 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 
27 November 2025.
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